blockchain and digital assets. The company also operates an advisory business providing corporate advisory, capital
raising and capital markets support to its portfolio.

Under Australian Corporations Law, any company engaged in dealing with securities needs to either (i) hold an AFSL
license or (ii) be registered as a Corporate Authorized Representative of an AFSL holder. The Company presents
investment opportunities to accredited investors in Australia for which it earns commission fees and is licensed for
this activity pursuant to its arms-length agreement dated 31 December 2018 with SLM Corporate Pty. Ltd.

Investment portfolio

The Company manages an active portfolio listed and unlisted securities across international borders and various
industries including technology, medical, mining and oil and gas sectors. Investments actions include on-market trading
and participation in pre or post IPO placements. In some cases the Company earns placement facilitation advisory fees.

Asset Allocation

Set out below is the asset allocations as at 30 June 2020, as at 30 June 2021 and 31 March 2022.

Asset type  Note As at 30 Jun 2020 As at 30 June 2021 As at 31 March 2022
  $ % $ % $ %
Cash  4,349,321 47.7% 856,169 7.96% 514,701 7.59%
Current financial assets
(listed)   3,126,095 34.2% 7,452,658 69.32% 5,370,580 79.21%
Current financial assets
(unlisted)   i - 0.00% 500,921 4.66% - 0.00%
Non-current financial
assets (unlisted)   1,608,557 17.6% 1,941,246 18.06% 840,170 12.39%
Equity accounted
investments  - 0.00% - 0.00% 54,637 0.81%
Inventories ii 47,200 0.5% - 0.00% - 0.00%
Total   9,131,173 100.0% 10,750,994 100.00% 6,780,088 100%

Notes
i. Current financial assets unlisted include convertible notes issued by YPB Systems Limited (ASX:YPB) expiring on 18

November 2021.
ii. Inventories comprised Cryptocurrency (Ethereum tokens) held for resale and carried at cost. The Ethereum tokens were sold

during the June 2021 quarter

Material Agreements

No new material agreements were entered into during the quarter ending 31 March 2022.

FIRST GROWTH FUNDS LIMITED (CSE:FGFL)
Management Discussion and Analysis
For the three months ended March 31, 2022

(All values are expressed in Australian dollars unless otherwise specified)